

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>)
EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her))
capacity as executor of the estate of))
THEA CLARA SPYER,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	Civil Action No. 10-CV-8435 (BSJ)(JCF)
))
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,))
))
Defendant.))
<hr/>)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT
THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Paul D. Clement
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Conor B. Dugan
Nicholas J. Nelson
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for the Bipartisan Legal Advisory
Group of the U.S. House of Representatives*

OF COUNSEL:

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
Christine Davenport, Senior Assistant Counsel
Katherine E. McCarron, Assistant Counsel
William Pittard, Assistant Counsel
Kirsten W. Konar, Assistant Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. House of Representatives
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. *BAKER v. NELSON* MANDATES DISMISSAL 1

II. DEFERENTIAL RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW APPLIES TO DOMA 3

 A. Plaintiff Badly Misstates the House’s Position on Rational-Basis Review 3

 B. DOMA Is a Classic Line-Drawing Statute 5

III. DOMA EASILY SURVIVES RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW 7

 A. Protecting the Societal Benefits of Marriage from the Unknown Consequences of Its Redefinition Is an Eminently Rational Basis for Legislation..... 7

 B. Preserving a Fundamental Assumption on Which Previously-Enacted Marriage Statutes Were Created Is a Rational Basis 8

 C. DOMA Is Rationally Related to the Legitimate Government Interest in a Consistent Nationwide Federal Definition of Marriage..... 10

 D. DOMA Is Rationally Related to the Government Interest in Maintaining the Link Between Marriage and Children 11

 E. DOMA Advances the Government Interest in Fostering Marriages That Provide Children with a Mother and Father 14

 F. Because DOMA Rationally Serves All the Above Legitimate Government Interests, *Romer v. Evans* and Related Cases Are Not Applicable Here 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 2

Bacon v. Toia,
648 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 4

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 1

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 11, 15

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Beach Commc’ns,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 5, 9, 16

Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 8, 10, 11

Hassan v. Wright,
45 F.3d 1063, 1069 (7th Cir. 1995) 6

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 9, 11, 16

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 2

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977)..... 2

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 5

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 2, 16

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 16

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 (1997)..... 4

<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	8
--	---

Statutes & Legislative Authorities

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7703(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	7
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	3
142 Cong. Rec. 17094 (1996).....	17
142 Cong. Rec. 22467 (1996).....	17

Other Sources

Adam P. Romero et al., <i>Census Snapshot at 3</i> (The Williams Institute, Dec. 2007).....	12
<i>Estimated Median Age at First Marriage by Sex: 1890 to Present</i> , U.S. Census Bureau.....	13
<i>Living Arrangements of Children Under 18 Years Old: 1960 to Present</i> , Current Population Survey, March and Annual Social and Economic Supplements, 2010 and Earlier (U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Nov. 2010)	12
Stephanie J. Ventura, <i>Changing Patterns of Nonmarital Childbearing in the United States</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (May 2009)	13
